



COLLIN COUNTY

Engineering Department
4690 Community Avenue
Suite 200
McKinney, Texas 75071
972-548-3733
www.collincountytx.gov

MEMO

Date: August 17, 2026

To: County Judge and Commissioners

From: Clarence Daugherty, P.E., Director of Engineering

Subject: Contract Amendment No. 1 (Part A & B) with Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc. for Engineering Services Related to the Collin County Outer Loop Segment 3A Second Service Road

Amendment No. 1, Part A and Part B is being proposed to the contract with Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc. (Jacobs) for engineering services related to the Collin County Outer Loop Segment 3A Second Service Road project. Part A of the amendment authorizes additional scope and Part B of the amendment authorizes an increase in contract rates.

Part A:

Work associated with Amendment No. 1 includes additional coordination efforts with new development projects occurring adjacent to the corridor, coordination efforts with Denton County Outer Loop in determining impacts on Collin County's second service road and coordination efforts with the City of Celina, Grayson-Collin Electric Cooperative, and FEMA to aid in the approval of an effective FEMA Model for Doe Branch Creek that directly impacts Collin County's frontage road bridge design. Additionally, this amendment includes updates to the second service road and bridge modifications to allow for the future direct connector configuration between Legacy Road and the Dallas North Tollway in coordination with Denton County's Outer Loop connection; culvert and drainage revisions to comply with the City of Celina's drainage criteria and city ordinances; and preparation and submittal of a Conditional Letter of Map Revision (CLOMR), a Letter of Map Revision (LOMR), and updates to any affected plan sheets at Doe Branch Creek.

Amount of Scope Increase: \$683,568.03

Funding is available in the accounts for this project.

Part B:

Jacobs has been working under 2022 contract rates and have requested to be updated to 2026 engineering rates.

Amount for rate increase: \$106,222.05

Funding is available in the accounts for this increase.

Amendment Total: \$789,790.08

Recommended Action: It is recommended that the Commissioners Court

-Approve the attached Amendment No. 1 Part A in the amount of \$683,568.03.

-Approve the attached Amendment No. 1 Part B increasing the amendment by \$106,222.05 (total amendment of \$789,790.08)